The Hon Malcolm Turnbull, The Hon Barnaby Joyce
Prime Minister of Australia Deputy Prime Minister
Mr Dan Tehan, Federal Member for Wannon

Ms Sue Laver, Telstra General Counsel

Mr John P Mullen, Telstra Board Chair

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Service Verification Tests (Report)

Collision, Deception, Misleading and Deceptive Conduct

Exhibits 30-B

Alan Smith

Seal Cove

1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland {Victoria) 3305



c-l!' R eyhaea -

AUSTEL

AISTRALIAS TELYCOMMUNICATHING AUTHORITY

927588 (8}
7 Geptember 1883

Mr Jim ,
Telstra Corporation Lid
. Pax 6323215
Dear W Holmes y —

COT CASES |
MONITORNG ARRANGEMENTS

Your “two bob seolt way” istter of 31 August 1693 how Telecom (s 0
monitor the COT Cases’ services in reaponse to AUSTEL's direction of 12
mmmmmmmnmwnhm

mmmmhmmm- aﬂhﬂﬂhmm
. [the} ... direcsion, including the test cai program spechied™
- mwwummmmm to lay a loundation for
the tesis if they appear to support the Cases. Why when we firgt
for the tests over 1wo months ago (MaciMahon's latet 1 Hambieton of 30 June
1953), doas | take ancther two wesks to coms up with & oriticras of the

? This i8 the very lack of ihe pro-active 0o-operative
L m“m‘mw-wmuam1m

I have similer concems sbout you saeking AUSTEL's apgroval of the \z =
monitonng equipment o long aher we ficst asked wets to be done. There are
mwmﬂhMTmhum :

fectivenass of the me
h nspined, &t AN In P il i
g e, I Xpaner ,L._...b.._. I‘l Iq_'ri i
1 TN hG Fhong m.
VaIiags of naviry ol o e ﬂTF priortwoits

Inm ﬂmmmmmmmmhm Instend, we
are stil liaising 10 obtain detalls of the specificstion and capability of the
ecuipment to be deployed alter its installation in lour-of the cases and within
days of the proposed instaliation in the other casss. -

it is clearly in the interests of all concerned to ensure -ﬂ-
mgmuﬂdﬂﬁn%mfnﬂ“ m*.:z-'l
manngr. Pleass faise wikh mm:mw
MMMMiHWdMMW

3 QUEENS ROAD. NFI ROLNE. VICTORIA R10515
FORTAL: P00, BOX 34641, ST KILDARD. MELBOURML, VICTORIA, 504
TELEPHONE: 05 K2X 7300  FACSIMILE: (08) &0 33!




Draft conditions ia¢ inatallation of equipment R
The drah st of conditions for installation of monltosing equipment in the

) | customens’ premiaes only serve 10 reinforce my view that your ietier is an
atiempt 10 have “two bod each way™ - € the tesling doss ol favolir Telecom,
have leid u foundation for clal that i Is due 10 inorfarence. |

bd 10 yOU My CORCam ® % 1 come up
with lwnper proot monitoring equipment for instaliation on thi CUSIOMeTS' - i

&ﬁomommvlnfmem “Telecom in confidence"onthe lop
l of the drah conditions, | am prepared 1 have them convayed i the customers.
1 should, however, paint out thal they refisct littie credkt on T His .
intention were to produce 8 document that sndeavours (5 provide the
custamers with any explenation of reasening for the condlions. - -~ ~

" Technicsl compiexities e -

We fook forward 10 recsiving the technical and opersiong) submission .-
toreshadowed in you.letier. Tha timing of aboul three weaks would seem :
appropriste. A decision whether, as suggested in your lsher, § is' desible i
'momimmmwmmﬁuumm of your
mission. Hf that is necessary, AUSTEL would be focking 1o © meat
the costs Involved. Lo :

Accese 10 e and documents _

While | understand thet the arrangements for file examingiion am proving
Rdequate, there was an agresment fo in all files by 19 Augustendl - - |
understand that only some 50 files have been identied to AUSTEL o date.”
Pmpmﬂnnmmtnnﬂnhﬁmhrﬂnmﬁwmﬂpw -

1983).

& Js it possibie 10 provide parking for AUSTEL's officers who are stisnding.
Telecom's premises 10 inspect the files? This would result in @ Cost - =
mmmummmmhmnmw1 " commercial

R10516 3 08




Recommeandation 18: Telecom acquire equipment suitable for monitoring the service actually received at a customer’s promises
(cf- Coopers & Lybrand Recommendation 10 and Bell Canada International’s Rotary Hunting Group Study

Recommendation 8.3).

Telecom Update - July 1994 Quarter

AUSTEL Comment

Talaodm have nominated their members of the working party and they are awaiting Austel
nominations. A draft terms of reference for the project have been provided to Austel for

agreement.
Report of the joint working party is expecied before 30 September 1994 and contracts for trial
test equipment specified by the joint working party would seek supply by 30 March 1995.

Telecom was advised on 6 July 1994 of
AUSTEL's nomination for the working party.
AUSTEL has advised Telecom that the drafl
terms of agreement are acceptable. The
fimetable provided is accepted.

Recommendation 19: Telecom satisty AUSTEL that the monitoring systems and procedurgs Telecom uses to lest individual

services are offective.

Telecom Update - July 1994 Quarter

AUSTEL Comment

Austet has baen briefed on the proposals to progress the requirements of Recommendation 18 of
the Austel Reporl. in addition, actions taken in response fo the recommendations of the Coopers
& Lybrand Repon and the Bek Canada internationat Report and reported to Austel on 8 July
1994 are also relevant. Talecom has also scheduled a presentation to AUSTEL on 18 July 1994
of the revised fault management procedures and the monitoring systems and procedures ithas in
place at present to test individual servicas. However, it shoukd be noted that system and
procedure development is an gvolving process, which means the curent systems and
procedures will be added to and enhanced over time.

AUSTEL has received a general bnefing oh
these procedures. The detall ol these
procedures has yet to be examined,
particularly in regard to the suitability ot
specific procedures at the various stages of
the fault escalation process.

STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF COT CASES REPORT

AUSTEL 'S QUARTERLY REFORT

30¢
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Ve Telecom Australia
Rotary Hunting Group
> Study
30>




3.2  Cysomer Access Network Tests

In conducting the rotary hunting group tﬂt} Telecom
hasncqmmdovenhelasttwbmmhl, annﬂepmu
review of portions of the inter-exchange network and
rotary hunting groups for selected difficule fault
cuntomers. While the two tests sre conclusive, the
Customer Access Network (CAN) associated with the
difficult fault customers should be the nexx set of tests
performed. It is understood that significant analysis and
1ests have been conducted by Telecom on the CAN for
the individual difficult fault customers.

It is recommended that Telecom perform independent

tests of the CAN to complete the testing program for
the selected difficult finlt costiomers.

83  TeptEguinment

On two occagions during the testing process, test
equipment failures were expetienced (AMERITEC
AMIXT and ELMI Smart-10) which required a re-start
of testing activitics.

In addition, there was an insufficient supply of test
equipment expesienced during the start of testing. To
resolve the situation, test equipment was obtsined from
other maintenance centres within the region.

It is recommended that additionai test equipment be
procured to adequately handle the normal workioad and
in addition, maintenance spares should also be available
because in one case during the study the equipment had
10 be repaired before testing could be re-established.

Another recomgnendation is to conduct routine
maintenance procedures on all test equipment and
maintain a complete set of maimenance recotds to track
the quality and performance of the devices.

A further recommendation, is ta increass the supply of
the more sophisticated trouble shooting test equipment
such as the Tekelec CCS 7 equipment and as
digitalisation (switching modernisation) increases the
testing/trouble shooting capabiities should be made
integral to the switching intelligence (software).

33
BELL CANADA INTERNATIONAL INC.
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13.00 ADDITIONAL TESTS

mﬁmmmummuﬂmm. The
runhmuaﬁﬂahﬂuhhhﬂuﬂhb-dﬂh&m

1510 Gion Waters Fish Farm

Jolm Mayne

Numben - 057 978 384
057 978 776 (Pxx
057 978 425 (Fax)

1520 Bt
S oo o

Numbers - 055 276 276
- 055 267 230 (Fax)
- 055 267 260 (Gold Phone)
008 216 522 translates to 055 267 267

Test Base

mmmwmmmmmuﬂn.dmumm
cases. Tuullmuwm&mmﬂ .

mrmmrmmnumuqmmmmmm
SeuM}wPMTmMMthARS}

Mmﬂﬂeulwnﬂﬂmblhmhmmofnﬂ-'hh
exchanges wisere COT customens reside,

Scepe and Precedures |

mmmm;




Mnl-u,' -

toam the opparvanity 15 830 the quality of sarvics offeced by Telecom \o Swstoman

Thare were 00 major setwork or syssom fillres Exumd doting ur test

Cusiormes.

TﬂﬁWhMﬂﬂNﬂMMnmmﬁ |
rurmbers in the same exchanges serving these customers. Also it is important to note

that all test calls were tracked and the progress of al lost calls imenediately identified
WMMHBMMMHMmMTm“ In I
thit way any troubles finund were identified to the nppropriate groups for immediate

action, N

Thw-iuum:kamd&mmuhum ion evoond the
stsndards set by Teloo's in & similar mode of moderalasticn,
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WITNESS STATEMENT OF DAVID JOHN STOCKDALE

1, DAVID JOHN STOCKDALE, Principal Technical Oficer Grade 2, of Tih Floor, 35
mmumn.husmavmmmwmdvmw

affim as toflows:

'BACKGROUND

mimmrmﬂ'}.mm
1. IamanmrnfTM'tNmﬂl_ workad for National Network

Service Quality saction.
wgmu{um}mmm1mmmqﬂm

2. thhmmﬂrﬂmﬂhﬁmmmwmmm
wmummu_m-m.mmmmmm
investigation

andumﬂympuumnmnmahm.lmmomd'hms.m
mmwmmm.umumww

operation of a wide variety of transmission and suppon systema.

" 30€
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5. wmhnmmwmmmmma
broad cross section of the Network whilst working as part of a team of
wm.lmmmmnmmwﬂ&-m,
signalling, metering and transmission systems that make up the network as a
‘whole and | have been involved in detalled, complex tachnical investigations into

l a variety of probiems in the netwbrk and customer equipment areas. This has

wmmmmmmmdwmmnn

MnaWMdmmwmﬁmdmmm

Tabwm.wmmMmbmmmmﬁdg-hﬂHEMm
li and as a result § have undertaken the Bachelor of Engineering part -time for the
- fast six years.

' 6. Mmmuﬁylruvamupupamunndgnmwmmmmm-
mmlmmmmwmmamnmm
uispwﬂonlmmmdhmmmmmﬂum_ul

dmmmmmmwmmqanawﬁc

“ emphasis on Gommon Channel Signalling System number 7 (CCS7).
MA SMITH
H The first investigation of Mr Smith's service. ‘
7. 1 was invotved, as one of the principal Investigating officers, with NNI's original
Iﬁ TWMMWM‘SWW.WMWM&MW

8. At the tima that the NNI invesiigation commenced, Mr Smith had complained that
customers who calied him received a recorded voice announcement that his
telephona was nol ponnected ("RVA"). This information was conveyed to NNI by
Mr. Smith, and also in background information passed to NNI from the Network
Management Centre {the area that requested NNI invotvement). The majority of
these RVA complaints reportsdly arose for calls from Meibourne,

9.  There was substance in Mr Smith's original RVA complaint for a period of less
that three weeks in March 1992. The problem in question related to a specific
mhmmpmmdhmmmmmmnmummm
exohangs. in March 1992, calis that passed through Maiboume to Cape
Bﬁdgmterpmwadhmghomoiﬂmmhuchangu-hmas
MELQ, MELU and MELX. At the MELU exchange in Windsor, a change was
incorrectly made to programming within the network which resulted in calis to
telephone numbers beginning with 055 267 not getting through. The problem
was remedied on 19 March 1992 and Mr Smith was made aware of this problem
both varbally and at & later point by Rosanne Pittard.

10. My colleague Hew Macintosh, through searches at the MELU exchange,
discovered the RVA problem existed between 4 and 19 March 1994. This period
wasdnhmhwdbydmd&mhu&mgeﬁatahghrﬂﬂumdmmme
Mazmmmmmmmmmmmmm

11, During NNI's original investigation of Mr Smith's alleged problems, the only event
discovered that was of substance was the MELU problem. The commerclal
resolution of this problem was dealt with by Rosanne Pittard.

- kY-




mmatmﬂwrmw.ur.mmwmmwm
mmmMmmmaﬁ?mmwutwwmmm
attempting to call Mrsmmmmm&ummmmmsmm:mm
hu;yvmanursmuldﬁmnut.lbaﬂw-ﬂmthnmmﬂhuﬂm miscalculated
when he was on mwmorwmw.unmwmmwamm
is event monitoring records established that when a Pe%SC attempted to cal
Mrﬁnﬂh.w&nmwummhmmunhhzﬁ?zﬂm.

The sacond Investigation of Mr Smith's sarvice.
| was also mmmmnmmmmmm&mw

am.mm1ﬁﬂawﬂﬂambﬂ1m&uamﬁﬂlhwuﬁgaﬁngoﬂmﬂ
mmwmm,ummmmwduammm
mﬂmmmhrﬂﬂlwdwlwﬂ.onsm“ 1m.aspann!ﬂuumnd}
investigation of MrSmmawnphomuMm.bumﬁwuﬂandeMaﬂnmh.
mel with Mr Smith at his Cape Bﬁdgmtarprudnslmdlmarﬁa reported

anﬂtumﬁ:hnmdﬂﬂhdkﬁnmmmwﬂwnﬁguﬂﬁ““d
usage of his service. Al the conclusion of our discussions with Mr Smith, we
mﬂmﬁdbyurmmhuum-mlyiuruhammumhndt&ﬂm:w
MMrSmﬁh‘spunﬁm.GmﬂmEhﬂmmemPnﬂMMtnphkw
mmmur.m%W.MrSmemmme
md%hﬂuﬂnmmknmghmwmmwmwtuﬁ!m
mmmwnmgmmmsmahwmomm&rdwswmd
hanmmmmmmmmhwmmmeum.m

whnmmnmdmmmidhﬁuﬁmmumm.mh
Smlhhadgmttwuqhndanwmlﬁhumum;toMmMm
mmmwmﬂaﬁﬂwhhbﬁm.
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16. mwmhmmwulmummmwwﬂ
mmummuaummmmwmuum
mnmpmmmmlmmmwm
_HmumdudadﬂnmluEtum. However, as mentioned above,

nwplnmmdhhﬁuimpnﬂﬁuﬂy1m.

mmﬂmmmﬁmw'am.mmmum
nmmumndwmwmmam
irmlhnmnfﬂu'muidummltmu'hciﬁtyrmri.m“uphudmur.
EM&M;!MFMWhmmmmmmmmm
Mmmmmrmmmwmmmhmm{wm
CnﬁngPanynmmuuﬁm]mmqmmdmm“wﬂdm
mtmmmmmuhmmmmm.mmwmmmu
thmhmmdm.umhﬂMmemmww
mnmndmmmmmhm.mmsmmmmm
WMm_mMWMHm&mmamnmrm
humwhhmﬂma.ﬂmamlmmwhdmmmupmm
Eﬂwmﬂ&am‘ﬂ%htﬁaaﬂmnﬂw.wm
MMmrfmamWMnMpwm.mhm
as Partial Calling Line [déntification, Partial ELl.}.Asamsm.iparhelmwnptaﬁ
mmmmmwmmﬂmﬁnﬂ.mmmmemg
mmumsmmmmmmmwmmmmmm
pmnawmﬂdappnrtuba‘dﬂd'wmnodwm.

Y
™

mewmwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%mmmmedm
they had a telephone mmmmmmﬂm:mmm
minutes. Howaver, the SMART 10 #ie svain moriering racords suggest that the
wlhqubrthmMrSﬂhbﬁwm&ishwlmmm
l nemorlthasudouaprob\em.Mybeliailsu\atm'mcldmthanuuphls
'l phone after the call was compieied and therelore the SMART 10 equipment did
:'nulracordhiscallasmdhgunmmphawwasmrmmup.lbmﬂﬂsbdﬂ
: mmmmﬁm”awtmmwmmmawmm
W.nwﬂumﬂyshofowmmmnporbdmummymh
use.




cmhm-mmm“mmmmmmmmmm
dmwmuwmmmummwaﬁmwlwmﬂm
smﬂnmmmmapmu!mwmmﬁmmm.m
WmeﬁmemﬂWmﬁmade
mmm.w.mmmm:mmmmnmuuﬂ

hnmdadgnﬂimmndﬂdmhﬂismandmmﬂﬂnmnNapanﬁm
and maintenance of the exchange. '

mwmwmtmmmmMW
aqquaﬁMﬂﬂhPmemmm
relating to Mr Smith..

WHanmerSmhhmimdnm,mchadmd aﬂw:ﬂldﬂtﬂ.ﬂwﬂaﬂﬁﬂ
wﬂmdmmm.mmnWrdwmmumwﬂh
mmmmpmamﬂthMderabnwmmpmdm reporied
mmnmpwﬂﬁdmmmammﬂnghukmmmm
ar support Mr Smith's perceived problems.

nuﬁngnm'ahmigatiumnmmmmnmupmmmbamwmmmkﬂ
mtnﬁgidmleamnimmmourmﬂngmmwmﬁ.Wum
Whmtnﬂﬂﬂmmﬂmdm
mm.mmmmmwmmutmm

emergency servicas and 1o Telecom's samvice difficulties and faults), Mr Smith
indimtadmnthndﬁnﬁuﬂhﬂﬂ?;ﬁ?mwmmmwwcfmﬂ
dm;ndbilunghfmmmmndmatmbmmtmEmMamundnur
dimﬁmursm.mmmmmmmmuammw 267
wnmdbatnhtudmntnguwmmlmadwmmalmmmﬁm

the d\mmmcﬁnammhtrﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ?'zanbmme
Mrsm'-mummmrmnmmm. ﬂmhopadmattris

MMWvamusﬁmaﬂmﬂum mmzﬂm
umumnukaammﬂ.Hw.ﬁwndmlwammmpmmm

In 1mﬂﬂlmmmmmwedhﬁsmwstwmh
North Mefboums. Mr Schorer had regular occasion to call Mr Smith. During this

muldwwmaﬂﬂpmbhﬂmnalhuwomm%mmﬁﬁﬂﬁ




28, | belleve that Telecom has provided Mr Smith with
attention (in terms of the amount of resources

solving his problems). Examples of this include
algwrn’a




1.

2

3.

4,

IN THE MATTER OF an arbitimtion pussuant %o
the Fast Track Ashbivalion Proceture dated 21

April 1904
Between
ALAN S8MITH

Claiment
and ,
TELSTRA CORPORATION LYD trading as
TELECOM AUSTRALIA

Telacom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF CHRISTOPHER JAMES DOODY

| 1, CHRIBTOPHER JAMES DOODY, Reglona! Fisld Manager , Telscom Network
Operations - Eastern, Country Victoria, of 111 Doveton Strest South, Ballarat, in the
State of Victoria, solemnly and sincersly declare and affirm as follows:

BACKGROUND

| have been einployed wilh Telacom Austrulia for 17 yesrs and have been in my
ourrent posfiion ginoe June 1904,

In March 1991 | took up & position a8 a Network Performance Consuftant as part
of Telscom's Network Operations Group. My role was 10 look at the performance
of the ewilching transmission and sarvios delivery araes of Network Operations
Country Victoria. This role principally involved making recommendations o the
Network Operations Manager Country Vicloria on weys lo improve the

the Introduction of performance monitoring sysiems and measure, malntenance
process improvements and trend analysis on & regional basis.

MR SMITH
1962 Involvement

In late March 1992 | made arrangements for a testing program to be underiaken
throughout avery AXE node and major trunking node in Victoria to confirm that
calis from those nodea could successfully be made to 055 267 YO0X telephone
numbera. | thersfore sstablished that thers was excelient telephona anoass from
all AXE nodes and major trunking nodes throughout Victoda to 055 267 XXX
telephone numbers inaluding those of Mr Smith. :

199:3/84 involvement Liid

From Dacember 1983 until April 1984 | heid a position as a Neiwork Oparations
wc::wmwmmmemmmm

having ongoing problems telephone senvice. Compluints were
refarred 10 me by Bruoe Pendisbury and Alan Miles of the Glen Waveriey Faul
Management & Diagnostic Geoup.,

SoE



2

F.meur&m“w

% Mr Smith made & complaint about & customer's call from & partioular looation, §
directed the local axchenge technicians  undertake 8 program of sl
=alls through to the iget ine number which was 055 267 211. Thera weam no
f fuuits over detected by this testing program in relation to eny of Mr Smith's
* In adkiition to this testing system, | made amangements 1o utiies CCS7 call data
which was desived from aquipment set up at the Warmambool AXE sxchange.-
There wers no problems identified by this standard tact method.

AND { MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously befleving the same 1o be
true and correct.

DECLARED st Malbourna )
in the Stats of Victoria ) :
of December 1804, R
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5.2. Comemon Channel Signaing (CCST)

Common Channel Signalling No.7 DOES NOT appear or function at Cape

Bridgewater RSM. As no switching, analysis, or billing take place CCS7 is not
required.

However a similar signalling system operates on the PCM multiplexdng
transmigsion system between Portiand & Cape Bridgewater BUT is NOT
connected to or forms any part of the CCS network,

The purpose of this signaking link to maintain a functional transmission &
multiplexing system.

Document KD4555 paragraph 4 indicats that CCS 7 was only used to monitor
calis to Poriiand via the Warmambool node (agin 1993/84).

During the CCS7 netwoark monitoring procass, no calis within the Portiand area
were obeerved (refer Telstra document K04555 — CCS7 at time 1984, was onfy
utilised on calls from Warmambool AXE to Portiand Axe, NOT during locals
within the Portland area) . indicating that the CCS7 natwork monitoring
undertaken DID NOT take place in Portiand, nor Cape Bridgewstar systems or
equipmaent.

As the CCS network franaists the call through the network no CCS7 link existed
from Warrmambool to Porfland at this time (eg. 195V4),

During the early 1980°s (eg. 1993), the roliout of AXE & the CCS network was
stil expanding. NOT ali linka to within Portiand utliised the CCS network for
signaliing purposes. MFC signaling was utifised in Portiand {as CCS?7 was not
utitsed in Portiand at this tme as mentioned previously, MFC was the signalting
system stll operational having bee n utilised as part of the ARF system that was
the major component of the network at that time ).

14 &F




Therefore colection of CCS? data & the associated reponing of the network
performance when related to services connectad to Cape Bridgewater RSM,
was inconclusive & flawed, as & only enabie parts of the network hierarchy 10 be
mwmmm.wmmmm not baen complatad or
implemented the old signalling system were still operationat and required for
network operation. The monitoring techniques utifised for CCS7 were not
mm«mmwmmmmamm.

‘ 307




T

1

Bell Canada Intemational's R_e& and Telecom's Response 243

world swandards and are in fact superior to those used in
other similar networks of equivalent digital penetration,

{

{

. Telecom Austratia has alf the tools, skills and procedures

needed to detect and locate troubles reported by the CoT
customers.

1

*  The troubles found revealed some switching faults and
Potential for network congestion. The contribution made by
these in degrading network performance was rated as

insignificant,

(d)  Telecom generally accepts the findings and recommendarion of the
report.”

1

—

AUSTEL'S COMMENTS ON TELECOM'S RESPONSE

| N
l

11.8  Prior to receiving Telecom’s response o the Bell Canada Imemational

report a5 outlined in paragraph 11.6 above, AUSTEL had written to Telecom
infom:ingitthatﬂxeclaimindxeBeuCanadnlnmﬁomlmpmmtheeﬂ’wtm

= Tchoom‘scumommmcivedagmdeofmﬁocmatmglobﬂSMardsm

too far because the studywasaninn:r-exchmgestudyomyanddidnmexmm

Ny the customer access network - AUSTEL had agreed 1o the study being so limited

' on the basis that other monitoring it had requested Telecom to underuake on

, AUSTEL's behalf should provide AUSTEL with the data on the cfficacy of the
1= customer access network,

4

A

119  AUSTEL also noted that from the COT Cases’ perspective there were
limitations in Bell Canada Intemational's first report, namely -

D T - O O . - a e
T |

] . " test call patterns used by Bell Canada Internasional may not be
l typical of the COT Cases - but that of lsself does not necessarily
invalidate the outcome

it did not extend 1o testing of PBX (rotary) search facilities that gre
of significance 1o some COT Cases bus, again, this does not
' J~ invalidate the results of the tests as far as they went

J = . it did nos include test calling via 008 numbers whick is of relevance
. : to some COT Cases bus, yet again, this does not invalidate the

resulits of the rests as far as they went.”

. (Letter dated 16 December 1993, AUSTEL to Telecom's Managing Director,

! Commercial Business)
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. U M. Smity .
iHE Duniop Srow, 1. N has bad vecent' Corzespandence with your offfce and alge
ardiahe ' disomseions with )r, Nathersen. regacding. the teoting by Bell r
lnn;m cm-humthul Tac, and Weat dusing Kevember 1593. |
fel. (095) 99 2901 2. Prom 28.10.93 te 8.11.95 the Beat Testing vas beding evaluaved. ll
. (95) 99 2006 To parforn the test am Bricsson Neat Network Test Unit was -
connscted to the test number at the Cape Bridgvwmter RCH 033
187 211 in the same lins group as Hr. Smith's nmmber (033 2857
267). Mr. Smith has the resules of those tests.
+ 2T 3. Over the same period, during the Neat testing, Bell Camada
. Interostional Ine, performed their tests to the vame RCM nunber
‘» ; St Cape Bridgewatsr Praks oss 167 211, from 12.85 p.m. on
B ; 3.11.93 uneil &.3¢ P-B. 3.11.93 (from Sewth Yarcs 03 867
- ' bataisy A150. o0 the sume day, from Richmond (03 428 4374,
, -betweenr 12,45 P-B. 284 4.10 p.n. furthear tests were dons 2o tha
: vame PTARS 053 257 211. -
i : 6. On 6.11.9% from 086 43é 234 o the PTARS 058 67 211 more ceste
| et Lot i Were done to that samé mmber, fintshing st 10 4.m. on 8.12.93,
5, HT, Smish has slrendy Pafuted the smount of cese ealls chat

took place over these days,
Plesse within 34

days advise ocur cliemt as te whether or not che MEAT
Testing was performed over
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h and #th), while Bell Cansda
International were also performing their own tests.
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Re: ALAN SMITH - CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP
This letier o your cormespondence daied 29 June 1985
referance M +18) In relafion 1o olland Mr Alan Smith, . :
un&ﬁmuﬁ*mumumm i
The tests 1o which you refer wers nalther srranged nov cerried out by AUSTEL

Questions releding T e conduct of e teats should be referred % who
carried tham out or cisim 1o have cautied them out. .
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1, John Sherard Main
OF Break-0'-Day Road Glenburn 3717 in the State of Victorla
do solemnly ond sincerely declare

THAT

I spoke to Ns Pis Di Mattina from tho Telecommunciations
Ombudsman's Office at spproximatcly midday today,

She advised me that the Be)] Canada Internationsl Inc Report to
Telecom Australin dated 1 November 1993 and the addendum datod
10 Novembor 1993 were flawed documonts.,

Jo \Q%L__. Todsd TJOKED mm, .

L

AND I moke this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the
same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of

[
I
i
:
[
; Parlioment of Victorio rendering persons making o false
!
:
:
:
:

declaration punishable for wilful ond carrupt perjury,

N\ DECLARED AT |y MpaLE in the ;

State of Victorio this SIXTH (61h) :

—~ day of Novomber . - - ¥ One thousond
nine hundred and ninety five

~n N Before me

J. SAVAGH
Canvme L 2ales.
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In the mail on 5 May a thank-you note from the Prahran Secondary College
included, “The one drawback which you must Iry and do something about is the
telephorie, Many parents were anxious when the children failed to contact them
on arrival. They had expressed concern about the long drive and we assured
them that we would let them know when we reached camp. Unfortunately the
Gold phone was not operational and we did not want students using your private
phone as we were aware of the important calls you were expecting,

It is essential that a telephone is available to a camping group at all times in
case an emergency develops when you are not on the site. Please emphasise the
importance of this to Telstra, as an unreliable service will prove extremely
detrimental to your operation at Cape Bridgewater.”

While speaking with a psychologist in Coburg by telephone on 5 May 1993
my connection cut out three times.

On § May 1993 a Portland travel agent tried to contact me at the camp -
“the phone rang three times, and then nothing.”

A Portland printer faxed me on 11 May 1883, ‘7 have been trying to get
through on 267267 - but no luck.”

On 16/5/93 a Swedish backpacker wrote, “/ thought you would appreciate
Rnowing that on numerous occasions | attempted io ring you from Darwin and
continually received an engaged tone.”

My itemised telephone account shows that on 22 May 1993 there were nine
calls from the same number to my 1800 business telephane. The customer
wrote "/ dialled the telephone number ___ and finally after not being able to get
through immediately, I quoted to you ‘do | have the correct number for Cape
Bridgewater Camp?’ As at a previous time before finally getting through - at least
twice ‘a recorded message’ was ‘the number had been disconnected’ which |
thought at the time ‘quite strange’. The calls varied from four seconds to twelve
minutes and four seconds, and TELSTRA CHARGED FOR ALL OF THEM.

008 - National Direct Dialled calls continued

Data Time Origin Destination Aate Min.Sec
Termination point 055267267 continued
54 21 May 02:43pm 05 055267267 Day 3:48
55 22 May 08:468m 03725 055287267 Day 0:20
56 22 May . 10:01 am 03725 055287267 Day 0:05
&7 22 May 12:00 pm 03725 055267257 Day 0:.08
58 22 May 02:00pm 03725 055267267 Day 0:05 |
53 22 May 03:23 pm 03725 055287267 - Day 0:07
510 22 May 04:21 pm 03725 055267267 Day 0:04
511 22 May 08:24 pm 03725 055267287 Night 12:04'
&712 22 Msy  08:37 pm 03725 055267267 Night 2:32
51 22 May 08:48 pm 03725 DSS267267 Might 5:18
|_ 62 23 May 08:00 am 03725 055267267 Economy 3:685

SIRIVRER
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This facsimile from 60 minutes dated 18 June 1993 is self explanatory.

minutes
60 MINUTES FACSIMILE

To: R LA SMIT st eerrereseemnmmeneserssresssestsarstsaanssisnassscsnss
From: UL 1aN CRESS
Dcte: ool UNE. J8TH. 14830, NOOTRagEs ...
Dear ALAN,

JUST A NOTE TO LET YOU KNOW THAT | HAD SOME TROUBLE
GETTING THROUGH TO YOU ON THE PHONE LAST THURSDAY,
PRETTY IRONIC CONSIDERING THAT I WAS TRYING TO CONTACT

YOU TO DISCUSS YOUR PHONE PROBLEMS

THE PROBLEM OCCURRED AT ABouT 1laM, On THE "008" NUMBER
] HEARD A RECORDED MESSAGE ADVISING ME THAT "008” wAs
NOT AVAILABLE FROM MY PHONE AND ON YOUR DIRECT LINE IT
WAS CONSTANTLY ENGAGED,

AFTER ABOUT HALF AN HOUR | CONTACTED SERVICE DIFFICULTIES
IN SYDneY, TMEY CALLED THE LOCAL OPERATOR I[N YOUR AREA
WHC REPORTED BACK THAT YOU WEREN'T ON THE PHONE BUT THAT
THE LINES IN YOUR AREA WERE CONGESTED AT THE TIME.

174 AWARE THAT YOU WAVE BEEN MAVING PROBLEMS LIKE THIS FOR
SOME YEARS NOW AND WISH YOU THZ BEST IN SORTING THEM OUT.

Yoﬁ%sfs:ncsafi;,

LY

Aushralio Urited A.C.H 089 071 167)

L_L}k & 24 Arkarrnon load Wikoughtt Bé$
b PH: ([02) 438 3433 FAX: (025386 0527

JoK



I have many other instances of sub-standard TELSTRA service, but restrict
them to an occurrence on 17 August 1993, The inserts from F.OI documents
K03096 and R11519 show that a lady from Daylesford rang me on five
occasions but got a dead line. She reported this to Tina at TELSTRA Bendigo
who could also not make contact.
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a) St.George Bunk Limited
b rge ACN 0S5 513 070
Hoad Offica: £ 16 Momgomery Strest, Kogarah NSW 2217

Locked Bag 1, PO Kogarah NSW 2217

January 28, 1994 Telephone: (02) 8521111
Eacsimie; (02] 852 1000, DX 11138 Kogarah
PLEASE REPLY TO:

Mr A Smith

RMB Cape Bridgewater, 4408 Blowhales Rd
PORTLAND ViIC 3305

Dear M Smith,

Thank you for your recent application for a 5t George Better Living Loan. We
apologise for the delay in advising of the decision, however, our attempts to
contact you on the phone number guoled by you ie: 0088715522, proved
unsuccessful.

Following our check on the details you provided on your Application, | regret
to advise you that we cannot approve a Better Living Loan for you at this time.

One factor we toak into consideration is the credit report provided to us by
the Credit Reference Association of Australia Ltd. Under the Privacy Act 1983,
you have the right to obtain access to this information if you wish, This can
easily be done by writing to the Consumer Relations Officer, Credit Reference
Association of Australia Ltd, PO Box 966, North Sydney 2059. When
contacting them you should provide your full name, date of birth; and current
drivers’ licance number (if any), and other identifying particulars they may

require.

When in the future your circumstances have improved, you will be most
welcome to apply again. If you would like to discuss your recent request in
more detail, please don’t hesitate to contact me on 952 2230,

Thank you for your interest in a St George Better Living Loan. We look
forward to being of service in the future.

Yours faithfully,

Saskia West
ACCEPTANCE MANAGER
UN TAMN

SOK



Mn‘g:s:uzg: NO CALL :En?ci‘ z;g Frezcall 062 1800 calls
INCOMPLETE CALL (INC): 2

Ui 254 3t May 0428 pm 03528 0S52672¢7 Day 1:42 053

i 258 S1May 0898pm 08287 055257287 Day 13 X

T 2se 3] Nay  DSH4$ pm craTy 055267257 Day 1:09 L

e 857 3 oaay 0% am (389 255267267 Bay 70 X1

The 'wait time’ shows the time before the customer picks up the handpiece
- and this is followed by the length of the conversation.

This record shows calls 7 and 10, lasting 12 seconds and 10 seconds
respectively but on my account these calls on 31 May were shown as 1.42

seconds and 1.04 seconds.

CALL ! TIME ! NUMBEK DIALLED 'JAIT (CCNVERS. !METERING! PRICE
CLass! ! /RING/OPERATOR ! !' TIME ! !

i
--------------------------------------------- e e =

IA 1940531 02:21:501 RINGINGS: % 100:08100:08:19! '
IA 1248331 05:14:307  RINGINGE: 10 180:12'00:17:181 !
| IA 940531 10:0E:29! RINGINGE: 4 L0800 0% 18! ;
IA  !F40E31 12:02:44' RINGINGS: & In0{10100:06: 008!

IA 1940831 12:22:115! RINGINGS: & 'J20:06:00:01:00! 1
. LA 1B40231 13:02:46! RINGINGS: £ IO0:08100:00:58) !
IA  !B40531 18:25:070 RINGINGS: 4 F0G: 0B I0T: 00 12! i
| IA  (®40231 ig:82:18! RINGINGS: & 100:00100:08:588! '
IR !240531 17:18:20!0 AINGINGS: € '00:0610D:00:190
:40: 03! RINGINGS: & PE0:0BID0: Y10 !

6

]

2

4

L]

[ IA 1940831 17

| A 1540531 17:50:55! RINGINGS: GDeOBIO0 0T 04! !
A 1940531 13:115:54! RINGINGS: CORI0TIC0:01:0) !
IA 18940531 18:53:24) RINGINGS: 'I0:04 100468 00 1

ORi0500: 1828

IA  !940S3] 20:Eq:131 AINGINGS:

This clearly shows that I was charged for 2.24 seconds of conversation time
that I did not receive.

In another situation that is equally difficult to understand it is clear that, on
13 January I received a call at 11.50 am which lasted for 9 minutes and 49
seconds. How then, can | receive another call at 11.57 am that lasts for 42
seconds, on the same number while my first conversation is still in progress?
Please note that | was also charged 22 cents for the second call.

gy .25 0.54
123Jan  11:48 am 03526 GES267267 Daewr ¢ds p.17
12Jen 1080 em Q7443 OEG2ETRE7 Day 9:45 A48 —am
13Jan 1157 em 03588 055257267 Day 0:42 022 |-
id3Jan D124 pm 0B526 065267287 Day 207 0.48
18Jan 0357 pm 05 D55287257 Gay 4:5% 1.50
HJan  10:27 am 08784 oEs2gv28Y Day 0:47 .24

Documents C17431 and C17433 show some thirty-one faults between 16
December 1993 and 28 December 1993. A call recorded at 22:17:53 on Monday
20 December 1993 really takes some explaining - the wait time that the
telephone was supposed to be ringing was 3599 seconds, and the
conversation time was supposed to be 32775 seconds. The telephone rang for
59 minutes and 98 seconds and somecne spoke for more than 45 hours - who
is kidding who here? Please note that the time/date of the next recorded call
falls well within the 45 hour time span.
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Attachment Two
FOI - 1800 billing documents
H36178, H36291, H36293
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95/0594-94
AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TRLECOMMUMCATIONS AUTHORITY 143
93/507
9 Dscomber 1993
lthncafm
Maneging - Commercial Business
Telecom
Pax 634 337¢
Dear Mr Campbedl
BELL CANADA INTERNATIONAL REPORT
Tmmhnmtumﬂhwﬂummmmm-
. consulied on the terms of reference for the Bell Canada
imMemational

(BCI) sudit of Telecon's testing and fault finding
Capability, and study of Its network, to detarmine i there is a
fundamental network fautt

Mnn:umutm;u to produce resuits
relevant to a consideration of lasties COT Casss
Mnld;mnp mmmdm

ona Z the falle 10 fve up to the ralsed
o pnlr;l'mry n':.yda report up expectations by

Findings must be qualified

The BCI study conciuded that "...customers served from the test originating
and test terminating exchanges receive & grade of service thal meets global
mm..-tmmﬂmw
Summary). Any findings 1o that efiect must be qualiied by the fact that the B!

namely Telecom's operations. BCT's audit did not
extend to an equally parnt of “the network®, namely the customer i
F.um :

Tamumw.mmm-wac:mummmmm
be wmfmummmmmmmmmm-m
inter-exchangs The tests wers not applied in a manner designed 1o
Mmamnmmm 8 customers
Mﬂpmmm exchange equipment to

smm&nmvm :.) ﬂ?
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST VICTORIA. 3004 C) o
TELEPHONE: (03) 323 CSIMILE: (03) 620 302}




95/0504-01
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§0 beyond the inter-exchange network. The findings asnnot be 142

in Summary to sugpest that they
nﬂmm.mmmm

Test csil patterns not typical of COT Cases

The test caling patiems adopted apparently reflected the main network traffic
mhm““mﬁwmm““ cor
[dcative S Pl Bt Sl & Tt e

ﬂu:“ hmm:wwumm
performance from typical clent locations 1o the exchanges sefving the COT
Cases and related customers.

mmmmmﬁgwﬁﬁ%nmw
@ wmmmwmmm“ﬂnmw

more in the Meibourne metropolitan area, with only selective tast caling from

Mebourne businesses included in the testing cisim 10 have

diificuities with respact to calis om Westem suburbs based

Testing of PBX (“rotary™) sserch teciilty _

Particular concem has been expressed by COT Cases dependent on older

{cross ﬂdmmuhw.h to taults of the rotary

ssarch are designed to allow diatied to a single number o

pmthHMMMhhmm

With the benefit of hindsight, exchange-to-axchange network tasts for
COT Cases traffic cannot be considered comprehensive without the inclusion

of testing of this facilly In the terminafing exchanges serving the relevant COT

presemtad in
smbrace the

iy

shorooming in ks report.

008 services

Also with the beneft of  oertain of
MMMMWWM

the COT Cases the realistic testing of network
included test calling via any relevant 608 number.

| understand thet BCI [s curmently undertaldng further testing t0 redraas this

ﬁ;."ﬂﬂﬁ "ﬂ.ﬁﬁ.o%' o that mmmnudl
= m I.Hult .I'ﬂl -ill ‘ lm

mﬁwwml look at the network at a ;

therefore, may be compisiely different from those cbiained at some other point
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Bell Canada International's Reports and Telecom's Response 245

example, in Melbourne, Bell Canada International undertook test calling from
only seven exchange localities out of the 100 or more in the Melbourne
metropolitan area, with only selective test calling from the Western suburbs. This
was disappointing in that both of the Melbourne businesses included in the testing
claimed to have experienced difficulties with respect to calls from Western:
suburbs based clientele.

Testing of PBX ("rofary”) search facility

11.15 Particular concern had been expressed by COT Cases dependent on older
(cross bar) exchange technology, in relation to periodic faults of the rotary search
faciliies which are designed to atlow calls dialled to & single number to be
offered to a group of access lines appearing in the customer's premises.

11.16 With the benefit of hindsight, exchange-to-exchange network integrity
tests for COT Cases traffic should have included testing of this facility in the
terminating exchanges serving the relevant COT Cases.

008 services

11.17 Also with the benefit of hindsight, given the concemns expressed by certain
of the COT Cases the realistic testing of network performance should have
included test calling via any relevant 008 number.

11.18 Telecom responded to AUSTEL's letter of 16 December 1993 referred to
in paragraph 11.10 above in the following terms -

"As you would be aware, the CAN is simply a distribution network from
the Telephone Exchange io the customer premises. It does not raise the
same sort of issues in terms of complexity of operation as the inter-
exchange network.

Bell Canada International Inc (BCI) was commissioned by Telecom
Australia (Telecom) to test the network and to determine if there was a
fundamental nerwork fauit or series of faults whick would creaie the rype
and magnitude of roubles identified by the customers referred to as
difficult fault causes. The BCI approach (given the study time
requirements} was to complete an overall review of network translations
and routing panterns and to assess any common network elements that
could be applicable to the difficult fault Customer’'s problems. BCI then
developed and conducted an appropriate resting program which
maximized testing of the likely common problem areas. Given the nature
of the faults reported, any poteniial problem was considered most likely to
be in the public switched relephone nerwork.

30N




246 Chapter Eleven

The CAN and customer lead in are also an important element in delivering
a service and also must operate 1o agreed standards of performance.
However, they are more direct in operations and are not subject 10 the
same level of complexity and hence the same potential Jor concerns as the
inter-exchange network. In addition, the CAN is normally specific to a
particular customer and is nor common.

As you may be aware, Telecom has extensively tested the CAN., These
results indicated a satisfactory level of performance. Telecom is also
reviewing the benefits of an independent review (tests) of the CAN for the
selected difficult fault customers. Before making a decision on further
testing, Telecom is undertaking a further detailed analysis of tests
conducted and alternative testing methodologies to better assess the
benefits of additional testing. The compliance testing currently being
Jointly developed by AUSTEL will also form part of Telecom's
consideration of the need for further independent testing.

In respect of your comments on the perceived limitations in the report
Jrom the perceprion of the COT cases, BCI has now completed additional
testing o address these perceived limitations.

Additional testing did not include testing via relevant 008 numbers.
However, the 008 service is essentially a service that utilises the inter-

\ exchange network and is a set of rranslations which directs calls to the
appropriate telephone numbers through the inter-exchange network. That
segment of the 008 service that wilises the inter-exchange network will
perform at a level comparable to the inter-exchange network.

I have artached for your information a copy of the following reports:
i) the Rotary Hunting Group Study completed by BCI; and

if) The Inter-Exchange Network Test results for the supplemeniary
tests of Western suburbs exchanges.”

(Letter dated 7 January 1994, Telecom's Group General Manager - Customer
Affairs to AUSTEL)
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNIC ATIONS AUTHORITY

£2/0596(8)
27 Janusary 1884

Mr 8 Black

Group General Manager -Customer Affalrs
TELECOM :

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Doar Mr Black

ISSUES RAISED BY MR ALAN SMIT:‘;CAPE'BHIDGEW ATER HOLIDAY
' CA ;

Mr Alan Smith has recently raised a aumber of issues relating to h

is service

generally and to his 008 service. AUSTEL requests thatyou investigate and
report on the lssues raiged by Mr Smith a8 dotailed below. The 008 issuss
relate to the petiod covered by Mr Smith's most recent bill. A copy of the

relovant page of this bill Is attached with this lefter.

(1)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records 4 calls made on 5 January 1994 from

the origin 05521. These call were made between 4,29

& 4.39 pm.

Mr Smith states that he did not raceive these calls, He has
investigated the matter nimaelf and established that the calls were
made from 055 212 671, being the facsimile number of the
Portland Tourist Bureau. Evidently the Manager of the Tourist
Bureau, Ms Burch, tried to send & facsimile to Mr Smith on the
wrong number. Mr Smith states he did not recelve these calls on
the date and time in gquestion, and is adamant that n0 calls with 2
fax tone were answared by him on this date. He is 95% sure that
his phone did not ring on the date and time in question.

In responding to this [ssue, can you please address the possibility
that calls may have been incomactly switched elsewhere in the
network than Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, andthat the
charging system servicing Mr Smith is operating inatcurately.

(2) MrSmith's 008 bill records 3 calls madeé on 13 January 1994
around 1.50 pm from the origin 03 580, These calls were all of
short duration, being respectively ot 4, 8 and 20 seconds duration.

Mr Smith has stated that Tina Velthuyzen (telephone number 03
5&0 4710) rang Mr Smith gnga on nis 008 number on 13 January
around 1.50 pm, conversing for approximately 10 minutes. (Two

calls were also made by Ms Vetthuyzen at 11.38 am

13 January - there is n0 dispute with these calls.) Mr Smith has

s QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNE. VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
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stated that Ms Veithuyzen will corroborate his statament of the
call made at 1.50 pm. Mr Smith Is concermed with the integrity of
the 008 biliing system, as the bill data.does not corraspond with
Ms Veithuyzen's ang hig recollection of calls made st this time,

(3)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records & call made-on 16 January at 7.23 pm
of duration 16 minutes 24 seconds. Smith said he has no
recollection of this call and questions whether it was made,

In responding to thig Issue, can you please provide the full

telephone numbar of the party making the call to Cape
Bridgewater at this time and date.

(4)  Mr Smith has dlso sought advice as to whether his service has
bean subject to sither reoording or voice monitoring at any time
and, f 80, when and for what purpose.

{5)  MrSmith is preparing his fast track settlement claim. An aspect of
this apparently involves the identification of two test calls included
in a previous bill. At Mr Smith's requestthe identification of the
Telecom personnel who made these calls was sought by AUSTEL
in a lsttar dated 15 Octaber 1693 but was declined by Mr Pinel on
the grounds "that further detall as to the purposs and intent of this
information” was required before identification would be
considered, (Letter daied 8 November 1993.) Regardless of the
rights or wronge of that decislon, Mr Smith now seeks a statement
from Telecom that its parsonnal did maka these calls at the time
and for the duration shown - for this purpose the identification of
the personnet is not required.

{(6)  Finally, regarding the ELMI tape left inadvertently at his premleas,
Mr Smith has asked the significance of the arrows drawn on the
tape and for a statement of the quality of sarvice for the seven
days in question.

Can you please raspond to the matters raised in this letter by 4 February 1994,

If you have any queries on matters raised in this letter, please coniact Bruce
Matthews on 828 7443. .

Yours sincersly

NSNS

John MacMahon
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

oo Mr A. Smith
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AND 1 make this sclemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to

be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Parliament of

Victoria rendering persons making a false declaration punishable for wilful

| and corrupt perjury.
DECLARED at MOI"CD:‘I"OC. in the

l State of Victoria this O -
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
54/0268

16 November 1994

Mr S Black

Group General Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve
SERVICE VERIFICATION TEST ISSUES

The recent SVT results for Mr Alan Smith raise some issues on which AUSTEL
requests clarification, as follows.

. The letter provided to Mr Smith informing him of his SVT results notes
that the Public Network Call Delivery Tests relevant to his 008 service
used a 1-800 number that simulated the routing of his 008 services.
AUSTEL is seeking confirmation from Telecom that the netwark
equipment utilised on calls to the 1-800 number is the same as that
which would have been used by calls to Mr Smith's 008 service (with

the exception of the termination number).

. The Call Distribution Tables on pages 12 and 14 record that the total
calls made to each number are in excess of 600. AUSTEL requests
that Telecom detail the process which determines the “1st 500" calls
under test 6.3, given that a combined total of over 600 calls-have been

made from multiple origins.

[ would aiso like to take this opportunity to formally confirm three issues raised at our
recent meeting of 9 November 1994.

(1)  Telecom will provide AUSTEL with the detailed individual call data (ie.
time of day & origin of call) which has been the subject of previous
correspondence from AUSTEL. This data was originally requested by
AUSTEL an 25 August 1994. As discussed at our meeting, the data is

POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE., VICTORIA, 1004
TELEPHONE: (03 828 THH  FACSIMILE: 1(03) 820 3021

3 QUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA ) ; O == /i
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required by AUSTEL as part of our review of the SVT, and will be
required by the consultant assisting AUSTEL in this review. (Please
note that call data for all the test calls is required, not just the data for
the first 500 calis). AUSTEL requires this data by 23 November 1994.
The provision of this data by this date is essential to the effectiveness

of AUSTEL's review of the SVT.

(2)  inthe near future Telecom will conduct the "Demonstration Tests” on

the services of customers for whom the SVT have been completed.
AUSTEL notes that the SVT were conducted a considerable time ago
on some of these customer's services. Although these tests are not
part of the SVT, this data will be used by AUSTEL in our review of

o issues related to the SVT. The results from the "Demonstration Tests”
will also be provided to our consultant, and AUSTEL requires some of -
these test results by 23 November 1994.

(3) . That Telecom will shortly provide, as requested in AUSTEL's letter of

11 October 1994, a statement on:
the deficiency of the current testing process for the "Call
Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC* test contained in the
Service Verification Tests (SVT). This statement should also
detail the action Telecom intends io take to address this -
deficiency. '

This statement will be provided to AUSTEL's consultant as part of the

review of the SVT, and is required by 23 November 1994.

The three matters detailed above have been all been outstanding for some time. |
would be grateful if you coukd address your personal attention to ensuring the
required information is provided to AUSTEL by the date requested.

Yours sincerely

Norm O'Doherty
General Manager
Consumer Affairs
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AUSTRALIAN TELw.. JMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
94/0269

4 October 1994

Mr S Black

Group Generat Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES REPORTED BY ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES
RELATED TO SHORT DURATION CALLS ON 008 SERVICES

Mr Aian Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has recently written ta
AUSTEL complaining of a number of charging discrepancies occurring on his
008 service. A copy of Mr Smith's letter is attached, as is an accompanying
sheet which contains 008 bill data over the period 27 May to 29 May 1984 in
comparison with other incoming calt monitoring data over the same period.

Mr Smith has previously raised some of the issues identified in his letter with
AUSTEL but had requested that AUSTEL not take them up on his behalf as he
was concerned they may conflict with his "Fast Track* Arbitration process.
AUSTEL seeks a response on the following issues.

(1) Mr Smith states that a caller to his 008 number experienced 3
occurrences of a “not connected” recorded voice announcement
(RVA) on 27 May 1994 between 7:51 pm and 7:53 pm. Mr Smith
states that "these faults” were reported to Telecom's 1100
number. AUSTEL requests that Telecom provide details on the
investigations made into the fault report(s) and any findings made
on this issue.

{2)  Was Mr Smith informed of the results of any investigations
conducted in regard to the RVA report(s) identified in {(1)? If not,

why not?
5 QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNE. VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE. ViCTORIA.. 3004 O’ Q
TELEPHONE: (03 K28 7300 FACSIMILE: (03, 2¢ 302)



(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

94/02609-¢¢
52

AUSTEL notes that regardless of Telecom's findings on the RVA

issue identified in (1), there appears to be a significant

discrepancy between the duration of one call identified on the 008 =
bilt and the duration of that call as identified on the “monitoring

data". The relevant call appears on the 008 bill against the code

"23-9" and is logged as being of 3 minutes 15 seconds duration.

On the "monitoring data” what appears o be the same call, made

on 27 May 1994 at 19:58:48, is logged as being of 2 minutes 46
seconds duration. AUSTEL requests that Telecom explain this
discrepancy if this issue has not been dealt with in the reply to (1).

Mr Smith's bill for his 008 service details one call (code 23-12) as
being of 1 second duration. The call data has no information
detailing the origin of the call. AUSTEL requests that Telecom
explain the circumstances which may have led to this "shart
duration” cafl and why no data is provided on the origin of the calt.

AUSTEL is aware of another Telecom customer in the Portland
region, Mr Jason Boulter of the Malaleuca Motel (008 034 449),
who maintains that many “short duration® calls are occurring on
his 008 bills. This customer suspects that these "stort duration™
calls represent call attempts by potential clients to contact hig
business which are not received at his premises. AUSTEL
requests that Telecom provide a comprehensive explanation of
the possible causes of "short duration” calls on 008 services.
Telecom's response should specifically address the issue raised
by Mr Boulter. AUSTEL is aware that Telecom is currently
investigating the general issue of "shor duration calls”, but is also
aware that 008 services are not included in this investigation.

Telecom is requested to respond to Mr Smith’s claim that on his
287 230 service he is being charged "on average 11% over
charged seconds".

The central issue raised by Mr Smith in his letter is that he is
being charged for calls that do not connect to his 008 service.
The calls identified in (1) are cited by Mr Smith as instances of

S0-Q
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such calls. Telecom is requested to specifically address this iSsue
in its responss.

For clarification of any of the matters raised in this letter please contact Bruce
Matthews on (03) 828 7443,

Yours sincergly

'y /%M
/” /

Bruce Matthews

Consumer Protection

-
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MOV 11 ‘94 ©5:48PM CUSTOMER AFFAIRS 632 323541

11 November 1594 . Customer Reaponse Unit
! Commercial & Cansumer
Lavel 27
w 242 Exhibition $troei
e Melboume Vie 3000
By facsimile: 820 3021 o
k Talaphone 03 634 2977
Facaimile 03 632 3235
Mr B Matthews
AUSTEL
PO Box 7443
St Kilda Road

MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Sir,

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RECORDED BY ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES RELATED TO SHORT
DURATION CALLS ON 008 SERVICES

I refer to your letter dated 4 Qctober, 1994 to Mr Steve Black, I am responding to this etter as
the Manager responsible for handling Mr Smith's dispute with Telecom.

You have requested Telecom to provide to you information relating to charging discrepancies
reported by Mr Smith in relation to short duration ealls on his 008 services together with other
information.

Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4 October, 1994 will be answered as part of
Telecom's defence to Mr Smith's claims Jodged under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.
As you are aware, infonmation relevant to defence documents are confidential under the
procedure and may not be made known to third parties. The Fast Track Arbitration Procedure
was established with the input and consent of Austel.

In respect of the confidentiality aspect, the Arbitrator has advised Telecom that he considers
that the parties (to the arbitration) must remember at ajl times that these proceedings are
subject to the confidentiality provisions set out in clauses 1619 of the Fast Track Arbitration
proposal. In particular, Telecom has been asked to bear in mind that a breach of
confidentiality (¢ven inadvertently) could lead ta a dismissal of the claim pursuant to Clause
12 of the proposal.

Nfecon

Telsira Coractztior
be_smQ08.doc ACN 051 77§ 3¢
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Mr Smith himself is obviously concerned about these implications as your letter advises that
he has raised this very point with you and was concerned that any action by Austel may
conflict with the Fast Track Arbitration process.

If the information requested is provided to you outside of the approved Arbitration Rules,
other parties to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure may also seek other information through
you and expect answers in like manner. I believe that this will prove dysfunctional to an
orderly and manageable arbitration process and could possibly lead to its breakdown. It would
also involve Telecom in breaking its confidentiality undertaking under the Fast Track

Arbitration Rules,

Mr Smith, of course, has rights under the Arbitration Rules to request the Atbitrator to provide
him with relevant information at any time and Telecom has indicated that it will comply with a
divective of the Arbitrator to provide information.

In these circumstances, Telecom finds itself faced with two conflicting obligations; that to
Auste] and that to the confidentiality requirements of the arbitration process. It is Telecom's
view that Mr Smith's interests are more than adequately protected by the Austel approved
arbitration process and that the issue should be left in the capable hands of the Arbitrator to
determine the appropriate remedy, if any, for Mr Smith.

T would appreciate your comments on how this complaint might be resolved.

Turning from the particular issue of Mr Smith to the general question of the operation of the
008 service, Telecom considers that the 008 service operates satisfactorily and does not raise
any issues of concern. If you require specific information on the general principles of
operation of the 008 service, Telecom is bappy to respond.

Ted Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Response Unit

30-Q~
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALTHORITY

94/0269

1 December 1994

Mr T Benjamin

National Manager
Customer Response Unit
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 634 8441

Dear Mr Benjamin

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RECORDED BY ALAN SMITH, SHORT DURATION
CALLS ON 008 SERYICES AND ALAN SMITH'S ARBITRATION

This letter is provided in responss to your letter dated 11 November 1994 entitled
“Charging Discrepancies Recorded by Alan Smith and Issues Related to Short
Duration Calls on 008 Services."

| consider that the fundamental issue raised in your letter is your statement:

If the information requested is provided to you outside of the approved
Arbitration Rules, other parties to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure may
aiso seek information through you and expect answers in like manner. |
believe that this will prove dystunctional to an orderly and manageable
arbitration process and could possibly lead to its breakdown. it would aiso
involve Telecom in breaking its confidentiality undertaking under the Fast
Track Arbitration Rules.

My response to this statement is as follows. AUSTEL can not disregard issues of {
concern which come 10 our attention because these may be the subject of arbitration.

[ note that AUSTEL. is not a party to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedures and is

therefore not aware of the specific issues which have been raised in this process.

Furthermore, under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure there is a mechanism for

dealing with the disclosure of contidential intormation, as foliows:

SQUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA, 004 O“ G)
TELEPHONE: (03) R23 73000  FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021
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If there is any disclosure of any part of the subject matter or the conduct of the
Procedurs, the Confidential information or the Arbitrator's award by either
party, then the Arbitrator may !ake such steps as he thinks appropriate
including the dismissal of the claim in the event of a disclosure by the claimant.

It Telecom wishes to take up the issue of any disclosure of confidential information
which may have occurred or which may in the future occur under the "Fast Track”
Arbitration Procedure then this should be taken up with the Arbitrater of this
Procedure. The Procedure ilself has mechanisms for ensuring an "orderly and
manageabie arbitration process” is followed.: If Telecom has cencemns that the
Procedure is becoming unmanageabie for reasons of disclosure of confidential
information then these should be raised with the Arbitrator, not AUSTEL. This
general advice also applies to issues of disclosure of confidential information in the
Arbitration Procedures for the "COT 12" and the pending Generat Arbitration
Procedures to be administered by the TIO.

AUSTEL still requires an answer to the issues raised in my ietter of 4 October 1994,
and requests that an answer to all the issues be provided by 15 December 1994.

| note that your ietter states that "Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4
October 1994 will be answered as part of Telecom's defence to. Mr Smith's ciaiFn
lodged under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.” As AUSTEL has not sought
information and is not aware of any of the details of Mr Smith's claims under the Fast
Track Arbitration Procedure, | was therefore nat aware untit | received your letter that
Mr Smith has raised all of the specific issues identified in my Ietter. | suggest thatin
future Telecom not divuige information of this nature to AUSTEL on any matters
raised by AUSTEL which are matters raised in arbitration. This in itself could be
regarded as disclosing information which is confidential under the arbitration process.

In the current situation where it is possible that both panies to the Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure have divulged information to AUSTEL which details issues
raised In this Procedure [ propose to take the following course of action. AUSTEL will
write to the Arbitrator enclosing copies of correspondence on this matter. AUSTEL
will seek confirmation from the Arbitrator that Mr Smith has raised the issues detailed
in my letter. Shouid the Arbitrator contfirm that these issues have been raised then
AUSTEL wiil not provide a response to Mr Smith on them, as he will have received
this response through the Arpitration Process. AUSTEL will inform Mr Smith of
AUSTEL's actions in this regard. Should the Arbitrator fail to provide any information

166
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on whether these issues have been raised under arbitration, or deny that all these
issues have been raised by Mr Smith, then AUSTEL will write to Telecom further on
this matter. | note that under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure the Arbitrator does
not become invoived in assessing the detail of the claimant's submission until
Telecom has provided its response to that submission, therefore the Arbitrator may
not ba in a position to provide a rapid response to AUSTEL's letter.

| must emphasise that AUSTEL is not seeking to prejudice Mr Smith’s arbitration.
The issues raised by Mr Smith, however, concermn matters which potentially atfect a
considerable number of Telecom's customers and it is on this basis that AUSTEL has
taken up these issues. !t is also the stated reason why Mr Smith raised these issues
with AUSTEL in his 3 October 1994 letter, as he "Thought this information might be of
concem to AUSTEL". In this context, | note that my 4 October 1994 letter also raises
the concerns of another Taelecom customer, Mr Jason Boulter, regarding the
operation of his 008 service. In addition, concems on the general opsration of
Telecom's 008 service have recently been raised with AUSTEL by the Federal
Member for Wannon, Mr David Hawker. The issues raised by Mr Hawker wiil be the
subject of a separate letter to Mr Steve Black, but information you provié'é in

response to my 4 October 1994 letter may well form part of AUSTEL's response to Mr
Hawker,

In summary, the issues raised in my 4 October 1994 letter are of concern to AUSTEL,
and will remain of concemn until Telecom provides a response to AUSTEL which
AUSTEL considers allays this concern.

On another matter, thankyou for your offer to provide information cn the general
principles of the operation of Telecom's 008 service. | would like to take up this offer

once you have rasponded to the issues raised in this letter.

Yours sincerely

B D b

Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protaction

JTIUéus_Ub
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MEDIA

Release '_

FRIDAY 12TH MAY, 1995

MEDIA RELEASE

IST TELECOM COT CASE ARBITRATION FINALISED

The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsmao, Administrator of the Fast-Track
Arbitration Procedure, today released to the parties the Arbitrator’s Award in the first
COT Case arbitration.

The arbitration is a confidential process, with the erbitration agreement having been
negotiated by the parties and the Administrator with the assistance of Special Legal
Counsel in mid 1994, This arbitration process flowed from a settlement propossl
brokered by AUSTEL.

The Administrator noted that the arbitration process, under the direction of the
independent Arbitrator Dr Gordon Hughes, appointed with the agreement of the
parties, had been run in accordance with principles of natural justice.

“While the issue of the customer’s access ta documentation via FO! had caused delays _
in the process, the arbitration procedure proved to be a fair and successful means of
finally resolving this long-standing dispute” the Administrator said.

Whilst not identifying the claimant or the quantum of the Award, the Administrator
noted that the findings of the Resource Unit, the specialist technical advisers to the
Arbitrator, indicated that the clsimant had suffercd considerable technical difficulties

_during . the period im questior. It was found that faulis did exist which caused the
service to fail below a reasonable level, and that apart from some customer premises
equiprment (which includes telephone cabling, phones, answering machines or
facsimiles connected within the customer premises), most of the problems were in the
Inter Exchange Network.

For further information please contact: MR WARWICK SMITH
PH: (03) 9277 8777

“... providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complailnts."

——— .
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AUSTEL Victoria 3004
Tel: (03) 9628 7300
TELECOMMUNICATIONS A

Free Coll: 1800 235 526

94/269 TTY: [03) 9825 7450

1 October 1995

Mr Steve Black

Group General Manager

Customer Affairs

Telstra

Facsimile No: (03) 9632 3241

Dear Mr Black

CALL CHARGING AND BILLING ACCURACY OF TELSTRA'S
008/1800 SERVICE

| write concerning charging discrepancies raised in 1984 by Mr Alan Smith of
Capa Bridgewater Holiday Camp regarding his 008 service, and the wider
issue these discrepancies ralse for Telstra’'s 008/1800 customers. These
matters have been the subject of previous letters from AUSTEL to you and to-
Mr Ted Benjamin, dated 4 October 1984 and 1 December 19984, respectivaly.
The charging discrepancies have again besn raised with AUSTEL by Mr
Smith following the conclusion of his Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

As noted in AUSTEL's letter of 1 December 1994 {copy attached), the matters
raised by Mr Smith concerned an issue which has the potential 1o affect a
considerable number of Telstra's customers. Specifically, the matters raised
issues about the call charging and billing accuracy of Telstra's 008/1800
service.

)

To date, AUSTEL has not received a response from Telstra which allays
AUSTEL's concems about this issue. Telstra's introduction of a 12 cent flag
fall for its 008/1800 service has increased AUSTEL's concems, given the
issues raised by Mr Smith included matters related to short duration calls.

AUSTEL has a responstibility to investigate potential systemic network
performance issues which come to its attention. Accordingly, | request that
Telstra provide a response to the issuds raisad in AUSTEL's letter of 4
October 1994 (copy attached) by COB 13 October 1995,

30-8

CWUDS/OK

Fostal Address: P O Box 7443 5 IGlda Rood Melbourne Vicraria 3004

i Y5EL0286 € (9 TEN OIYE TELLSAY  12:91 CGRGI 190 ¢

Wdl@: SO ?& £9
ey i (/) demmgllYl]



| note from Mr Benjamin's lefter ot 16 December 1894 that Telstra was then in
the process of preparing a response addressing the issues raised.

Yours sincerely

//CEH Mathieson
General Manager
Carrier Monitoring Unit

¢c  MrJdohn Pinnock, TIQ

2170 v6€L8286 € 19 1IN 04T TILSAY 12:91 C81 120 ¢
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FILE NOTE
Layal and Professivnsl Priviege Applios - Tekecam Confldential

FILE: MR ALAN SMITH

FROM: LYN CHISHOIM

SUBJIECT: BILLING DISPUTE 1800 TELEPHONE SERVICE
DATE: 16 JANUARY, 1998

On |4 January, 1998, Lyn Chisholm and Phil Carless of Telstra’s Customer Responsc
Unit met with Mr Smith to examine documentation in relation to hig complaints lodged
with the Minister's Officc and the Teclecommunications Industry Ombudsman
regurding his 1800 (elephone service.

Ms Smith in these complaints head made general allcgations with regard to
avercharging of the 1800 telephone service, however, Telstra had not received any
supporting dacumentation ulong with his complaints.

In telephone discussions with Mr Smith, T edvised him that in order for Telatra to
addreas his claims, documentution supporting his complaints would need to be
forwarded to allow Telstra to fully investigate the mutter.

Mr Smith raised concerns with regard to the matter and the Arbitration and | advised
that 1 would be investigating any instances be put forward since the conclusion of the
Atbitration. Mr Smith stated that be had evidence of instances that spanned through

the Arbilration and that the problem was not addresacd in the Atbitration and further
that the same instances continued after the Arbilration,

I suggested thal we mect 3o that Telstra could view the documcnts he wag referring (o
and work at resolving the matter from there. .

Moeeting Notcs (4 Januafy, 1998

Present at Meeting

Lyn Chigholm - ‘I'elsira Alen 8mith - Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Phil Carless - Telstry Ray Whitworth - QObserver

Alan Smith cxplained that hc had attempted to have this matter addressed in his
Arbittation and via Austel and the Ministers office for quite some time. He believes
that this issuc was not uddressed in his Arbitration shthough Telstrs had given ar \’S o=
undertaking to Austel in Novemnber, 1994,

1 explained to Alan that it was my understanding that at the time Auste! wrote Lo
Telstra, the Arbitration was in process and that Telstra had written back to Auste] and
the Arbitrator that it belioved the matter would be addressed in the Arbitration,
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I then cxplained to Alan thut Telstra had replied to the letter from Auste! dated 4
October, 1994 and to further lemers from Austel on this matter dated | December,
1994 and 3 October, 1995 and in this provided a responsc Lo his complaing of
charging discrepancios and short duration calls on the 1800 telephone number,

Mr Smith put forward twa copies of the Lanes Resourwe Unit reports, One that hud
been forwarded to him 23 part of the Arbitretion and one that had been obtained fion,
Dr Hughes's office by mistake when he collected his Arbitration documents

In whal appeared to be a “Draft” of the Lancs report, a paragraph appears celaling to

Mr Smith’s billing complaints, that an addendum report way to be provided ar a later
date otherwisc the report is complete.

Mr Smith stated that the iseued report did not include the addendura report nor did it
make any reference to his 1800 complaints.

Further Mr Smith produced varivyy printouts of CCAS data in comparison with his
Telstra accounts. In many inslances the calls ydd up however, in sume cases there
appeared to be dilfercnces in the duration of the culf times,

Mr Smith also provided Telstra sccounts thut showed an averlap in the time of calls.

Mt Smith stated (hat therc were wlsn discrepancies in details takcn by the
Commonwealth Ombudsman. He advised that he had asked the Commonwealth
Ombudsman to only use the 1800 telephone number when contacting Mr Smith. In the
Assessment Documentation for Mr Smith’s claim for compensation for FOI matters,
Mr Smith states thar there is a large discrepancy between the number of cully listed by
the CO as being made to Mr Stith and the number of calls he had been eharged for on
the 1800 account.

Tnote that the examplos given by Mr Smith ar the meeting spanncd the period of the
Arbitration and after the conclusion of the Arbitration,

[ advised that Telstra had not sexn copies of hiy exumples and hud 1ot been sbic 1o
clearly respoad to hix complaints without being able to examine the documentation he
had put forward at the meeting,

Mr Smith advised thut he had provided all detaily to the TIO office, ] respunded that
we fruy not have seen all the documentation he had put forward und that the TIO at
this point had not raised a formal dispute or compluint regarding the matter.

I advised Mr Smith that [ would scck cupics of any additional information that they
may have with regard to his complaint,

Mr Smith advised that he would provide me copics of all documentation that he had
with regard to the 1800 number and copies of the documentation he had produced at
the meeting. Mr Swith udvised that he would provide this material to me during the
weck boginning 19 January, 1998,

Jo
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carriod out in the mytter.
Mr Smith again enquired about the matter of the Arbitration, 1 again adviged that |

would be examining the documonts with regard (o complaints after the Arbitration, and
that a further response with regard to the Arbitration would be provided.

S07
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Faceimile (03) 632 3241
Mr Robin Davey
Austel

By Facsimile: 820 3021
Dear Mr Davey
Preliminary Draft Austel Report ("the Report"}

Tha purpose of this iafter Is to confirm Telecom's comments made to your officers in reapact of
the preliminary draft of the Austel Report which was made available to Telecom for comment.

Thase comments ars covered in the following three sections: General Comments, Key issues of
Major Concarn Lo Telecom, and Comments on Secondary Issues,

Tolecom's General Commenis

As a broad comment, if the Recommandations in the Report reflect the amendments and
additions | discussed with Mr MagMahaon yesterday, then Telecom would cansider the
Recommendations substantially acceptable and would 50 state.

— ———

Howaver, Telecom understood the purpose of Austal's Report was 0 assess defects in
Telecom's process of dealing with customer compisints of parsistent faults, and the Report fails
to accomplish this objective. Telecom is willing to accept a report that ilustrates the history of
the problem by dascribing the COTs' complaints, fairly presenting Telecom's responsas to those
complaints, analysing how Telecom's processes and systems may have failed to address and
casolve those complaints in a saltisfaciory and timely manner, and then presenting Austel's
Recommendations for improvements. Telacom cannot accept a report that marely repeats
unsubstantiated, and in some cases defamatory, claims without giving aqual spacs to Telecom's
reply, thereby giving &xpréss and implied support to those claims. Austelis notin a position to l
arbitrate on the merits of those allegations. -\{

MI.M

gl

Austel and Telecom have agreed that Dr Gordon Hughes, as arbitrator, will adjudicate on the
marits of those claims and will determine the amount of compensation, if any, required. Thisis | 2 B
not Austal's function, nor has it conducted the kind of investigation that would enable it to 22/
responsibly make such determinations of iaw or fact

\3 Telecom acknowiedges thatits handling of aspects of the COT cases has not always been ideal
. and recognises that impravements need fo be made, as has been evidenced by Telecom's

, prompt and_dili sponse to the recommandations of the Coopers and Lybrand Report.

. However, in respect of the narrative in the Report, Telecom considers that the Report is Menv £
il unbalanced in that allegations against Telecom by many parties, many of which are defamatory | “<%*
and still unsubstantiated, are simply repeated without providing adegquately for Telacom's L
response to these allegations. By repeating these aliegations, Austal cloaks them with ?""“ Qo—s
credibility. Lacotnsy

e -t
t-«é-—.m:e;.,g;_
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in addition, | spent soma four hours with Mr Machahon yesterday going through in detail

Telecom's comments and concems on the namaliva of the Repert. In general, Telecom 87
considers that Austal's selective use of technical information in the Report has the potential 1o
mislead resders and, in a number of cases, the conclusions drawn from the materal presented
are unsound and unsubstantiated by the evidence. Telscom is also concerned that in the more
general areas the infarmation presented dermonstrates an unacceptable bias against Telecom.
in our discussion yesterday, Mr MacMahon offered me the opportunily to pravide responses {o a saroed sl
aumber of thesa alisgations and 1 have agreed 10 do s0. 1 will provida these responses by =

Monday 11 April 1994,

Telecom also considers that two additional issues for which Austel has a primary respgnsibility,

should be specifically included in the Recommendations. The two matlers ara ﬁrath;gze need < "‘:?"“

for Austel and the carriers to agree a definition of a satisfagipry standard of service against

which future performance can be measured, and secondly;he requirement for Austel to move @ Le

promptly to set limitations on carriers' liability under section 121 of the Telecommunications Act m"‘,"

1881, The latter matter has now become urgent, Recent media coverage has heightanad the P
public awareness of the availability of compensatory payments for business |0sses without 0'4“’ it

reference to the normal limitations of liability which are orovided to telecommunications carriers =

i —

worlowide. In addition, customer response to the recent damage to Telecom plant in Melbourne
and Hobart has demonstratad the need for stability in thia area.

Kay Issues of Major Concern to Telecom

There are five key issues of major concem to Telecom. Each is dealt with in turn below.
E AJ‘ ey olgeq

f,ﬁum 1. The allegation that the Chairman of Telecom misied the then Minister for -
P8k - 88y

r——— L
Communications, Mr David Beddall. This aliegation is supposedly supported by Austel GG Zawa
by quotations from letters from Telecom and Austel. Telecom has not previously been —-s-sea-

e e 4 given the opporfunity ta comment on this allggation. Telecom is ajso concemed that  ce .r,
O Lnr commc—ts AUSTEL does not appear to have consulted the previous Minister an his views an this 2%

matter. Telecom's view is that this allegation must be removed from the Repart. N

2. The aliegation that Mr lan Campbell misled the Senate and that Telecom misled othar
Parliamentarians. From our review of the Repor, there is no avidence offered to
support the allagation that Mr Campbell misled the Senate, and from my personail
knowiedge of the comments af at lsast one of the Senatars briefed at these sessions,
Telecom considers that this allegation is completely unfounded. | undarstand from Mr
Campbell that you have indicatad that this allegat = withdrawn. Would you_ v’ 4/+64 ofe +-
please confirm this in writing, The aliegation matmﬁ/as misled by the
Tnformation that was given to him by Telecom has aiso baen inciuded in tha Repornt Nt
apparen"t?i withoiit investigation, Telscomis concerned that you 4o not appear 10 haVe lerirensmd 7

censulta on his viaws on this matter, Telecom's view is that this ailegation .7‘,“—( f:
must be ré m the Report. '

3 The allegation originally made mmm Telscom misled the Australian
Federal Police in an earlier inve aliegations in respect of her telephone
service, which is repeated in the Report by Austel in an authoritative way. Telacom
congiders that t_he presentation qf this matter in the Report |8 f‘l"ilS'iEEl{]iﬂg and _
defamatory. Itis my understanding that Austel has made no inquines of the Australian #e Y
Faderal Police in respact of this matter. PSP

Y anell

riginal allegations were investiga ustrallan Faderal Police and

no avidence Lo support her claims.
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Meqepeatad her allegation to Telecom on 27 February 1984, Telecom
referred the allegation to the Australian Federal Police for their information and review.

Whilst Telecom has not received a formal response from the Australian Federal Police, Lot i

it is my und i m oral comments that they have considered the allegation and || efeal wnsrd
the impact of tatemants on the original findings, and do not consider that L A2
the matter needs to be reviewed further. Under thasa circumstances, Telecom P 5
“Fonsiders that the allegations repeated in the Report are unwarranted and must be ;71_1 R

withdrawn. Opportunity should be give to the Australian Federal Police.to comment on ok
this material befora it is published.

The Report, when commenting on the number of customers with COT-type problems,
refers to a research study undertaken by Telecom at Austel's request. The Report
extrapolates from those results and infers that the number of customers so affected

could be as high as 120 000. Telecom is of the view that this statement is patently A e
flawed and is not supported by the outcomes of the study and the subsequent follow up o ik
interviews and evaluated material which has bean provided to Austel. :

In view of the high media profils that this Report is likely to generate, and Austel's failure (;? EF )
to limit carrier liability under Section 121 of the Telecommunications Act, it is considered
by Telecom that the inclusion of this reference is unnecessary, inflammatory and must

.| bedeleted.
/ areralel
‘/ 5. .'. ! Paragraph B.106 of the Repod uses the word 'cover-up’ to describe the attiwde of Z
./ Telecom staff in relation to COT matters. Telecom cansiders that the use of this termis /"7""‘"

defamatory, inflammatory and Inappropriate and requesta that it be replaced by the --4-74
word 'defensive’. s,

Comments an Other lssues

As Telacom has spent soma faur hours briefing Mr MacMahon on the detailed comment, it is not
preposed to deal with those detalled matters in this letter.

Howeaver, it is appropriate to raise the issue of Austel's interpretation of the Bell Canada .

Intarnational consultant's report. It is Telecom's view that the comments purporting to be ltie oo nier?
derived from tha infarmation in this report and the statements made that the Bell Canada ooy Hlart
( International raport supports the COT aliegations are not soundly pasad. Opportunity should b2 gx. , W
S . | /given for Bell Canada International to comment on this material before it Is published. & e —
( S wee /&3
Yours sinceraly, Al 1.2
27
Pt
: a
S P P/ g 3;
- /7-37
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER 782,
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Mo/ off o

Mr Robir Davey
Aus
By Facsimile: 528 7394

Dear Mr Davey
Praliminary Draft Austel Report (“tha Report”}
| rafar 1o my previous letter dated 8 April 1884 and our subsequent conversation, and .

1n rsiation to the kay issuea of majar concem {0 Telecom which | raised in that lstter, | confirm
the following:

. 1. in relation to pamt 5, you hawve acceptad Telscom's requestad amendment,

el R 3 In reiation to point 4, you have sgreedtouﬂmdrﬂwme raference In tha Report to tha
axisience of 120,000 COT-type customers and replace it with 2 refarance o the
potential existence of “some hundreds” of COT-type customers; and

4. |n relation to point 2, you have agreed to withdraw the allegation that Mr ian Campbel
misied the Senate, and you will also alter the wording in respect of the reference in tha
Report to the statements made by Telecom to Mr Wiight, to read that the staternents had

the “potential to misieac™.

| also confirm your agdvice that you will nciude a8 racommendation in he Report that Austel will
sattle with the caiers a standard of service which they will offer, and that you will include a
statement in the Report that Austsl will move to determine fimitations on carmers' liabilities undar
ety section 121 of the Talecommunicatons ASL 3% 2 malttar of urgency.

o Key lssues Which Remain of Major Concermn to Telecom

Telecom still holds the following concems about the kay issues which wera ralsed in my
pravious ietter.

| in respect of the first key issue raised in my previous lettar, you have refused 1o
withdraw the disputed reference on the grounds that the words of paragraphs 8,38 and
8.3 of the Report only indicate that the Chairman of Telscom did nct disclose the Tue
nature and extent of COT case probiems, and do not specifically state that the
Chairman of Telecom misled the then Minister #or Communications, Mr David Beddall.

Telecom's cancem is that this siatement comes directly under a heading "COT case
aliegations” and a clear statement in the first line that Telecom misied the Padiament
Talecom is of the view that the juxtaposition of these paragraphs camies the clear
ference that the Chairman of Telecam misled the then Minister for Communications,

Mr David Beddall.
30U

Taigtra Cacporation Limitad
AN 0%1 775 558




Ll
v

el s PR TEV. N Tl e P TR ki - - -

2
95/0598-02

Telecom is also concemed that the Repont purperts to be an independent review of the
COT allegations by Austel, which hoids itself out as being disassociated fom the

Telecom is also concemed that AU STEL does not appaar to have consultad the
s Minister on his views on this matier. Telacom's view is that this allegation
must be removed from the Report

lnmpo:tnfﬂ'mnnundkwmmﬂhmypmvhuuw.imwuudmm
ymmmmmuwmwmeﬂwwmrmm

Mr Keith Wright. Tmﬂmmmmm%yuwnmpﬂﬂ. Telecom
ummmmnmmmwﬂmmwmwmwmgm
the briefing and obtain a statement of his understanding of Telecom's systems and 12
mpamamwmmnummhﬁnnmmmwmmmmﬂﬁm Telacom
is of the view that if this arhpwish:mm.manﬁ%nmm should be given adequate
time to prepare 2 formal response fnrpubﬂcaﬂmtnthanaport

In respect of the third key issue raised in my previous jatter, | nota your advice that you
propose 1o include the findings of the infial Australian Federsl Police {(AFP)
investigation into Mrs Garm's a_lioq:ﬁnn: of carruption to make it clear that there was no

Telecom having misied the AFP. However, Telecom's concem 8 that this statement
comes directly under the heacing “COT case allegations” and i prasented in the
context of a section where aliegations by Mrs Garms that Telecom misked the Australian
Fedaral Police are presented. This clearly infers that Telecom misied he Australian
Federal Poiice in the conduct of their investigation.

Telecom is concerned that this makes the Repor misieading for two reasons. First, the
statemants relied upon Dy Mrs Garms to suppert her aliegation, were rof relevant to the
subject matter of the investigation carried out by the Australian Federal Police. It would
iherefore not have affected the cuicome of the Australian Federal Police investigation
which related io the physical disconnection of ner servica.

Secondly, Mrs Gams' allegation that Telecom is corupt and has misled the AFP, is
untrue. The basis of her zliegation is that Mr Bennett's purported statement to the AFP,
that Telecom gid not have access 1o check her old Commander selephone system, is
not consistent with the file note cated 31 May 1680, Her allegation is that Mr Bennell's
statement is untrue because Telecom had physical access 10 view ner eguipment, as
evidenced by the file note.

Access 1o check equipment fram a technical point of view refers to the ability 10
physically access equipment and the capacity to disassemble the equipment for testng
and repar. The file note indicates that Mrs Garms had not taken out a maintaénance
contract for that equipment with Telecem and the equipment was privately installed and
maintained. Froma technical perspective —elecom did not have access Io chack the
equipment, in that it did not nave Mrs Garms' authority or the responsibility 1©
disassembie the sgquipmeant for testing and repair, Therefore the two statements are
consistent.
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Mrs mmmﬁmmmﬂmm. and has also made allegations of
corruption against the AFP. The first allagation of comruption against Telecom has been
investigated by the AFP and found to be without foundation. The allegation of

Tﬂmmumwmmmummmwmmmm

AFFumwmmnMﬂanqmﬂiMimTMHHhmhmﬂmm

mm:pﬁandwrgunndisinpﬁmn. 1mmnmi:nmtlrupwimthlﬁmem

advindmmmuismuﬂ'funﬁ::mdad. As Austel appear to have been seriously

mmmmmﬂmemmwmmﬂ personne!, Telecom

mwwmmmmmﬁmm.ﬂmmmmmwm
tha .

Telecom also considars ma:itshnuuugivmmappomnltyb pravida specific
responses o any mﬂﬂuufccTnmnbu!re-Mdinmaﬁcport. and that
adequate time should be ahowed for this purpose.

In respect of the fourth key issue raised in my previous |etter, Telscom is gtill concemed
that, mﬂﬂmﬂfﬁmmm,m;mmmﬁmm‘sﬂm
nundreds” of customers has the potential to be misieading.

At our meeting on B Apnl 1884, Mr 1an Campbeil indicated that Telecom acceptad that
the number of customers reporting DNF-type preblems might be more than 50.
However, in the absance of agreed service standards, it is not possidie to define
pbjectively how many customers are not receiving @ satistactory level of overall serice.

The number of cuslomars currently in serious dispute with Telecom on all service-
ralated maters of which Telecom ie aware, is supstantally less than 100, Accordingly
Telecom's view is that the only reference made in the Report o the number of potential
COT customers, should be the original reference 10 “more than 50" customers.

Telecom considers that the Report's findings which purport fo be derived from the information in

the Bell Canada International (BCl) report, are misieading in that they focus cn minor issues and

ignore the pamary findings of the BC! report in relation to those same jssues, and are aisc in

some cases factually incarrect. The Report is alsa unbalanced because the fndings do not deai

with the primary findings of the BC! repart but only deal with peripheral issues favourable 1o the
views of the COT customars.

in tha concluding saction of the saction of tha Report deaing with BC!, Auste! makes no
referencs to the primary findings of 8C1, but instwad focuses on ha following statement.

"The BCI report suggests the following weaknessss:

» potential probiems atiributable to cider technology

s inageguacies in monitoring and testing equipment

. inadequacies of maintenance Spares

« inadequacies of maintenance procedures

« potental probiems attrinutable to number assignment procadures.”

118
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ne executive summary of the aC1 report directly contradicis a number of these peints. It states ; 1 -
that "the testing anc tquit locating equipment and systems, as weil as procedures 13 aetecs anc lo
correct network roubles were found i be comparable with world standards...”. 1t 50 staten

that “he TEKELEC/CCST test system with enhancements by Telecom is the most powerful toct

avaitabie in a digital Aetwork." In view of this, Telecom considers that the Report s facwaly

incamrect Telecom s aisa of the view that the staterment that BCI found inadequacies of

maintenance spares, is factually incorrect

it the following amendmaents are made, this section ot the Repon will be more be more
balanced. The amendments inciude:

. relating Telecom's rasponses to COT issues and dealing with them together.

. correcting the ermors of fact in Austal's findings in relation to technical matters,

. referring to the fact st supplementary testing addresses Austals concems regarding the
criginal testing, and

+ provide prominence 1o the primary findings of BC! in the relevant sub-section of the Raport

in additon, opportunity shouid be given for Bell Canada {nternational to comimant o thia
material before it i published. n
It is also critical 1o point out that repetition of the unsubstantated allegations of the four COT
customer {umubsunﬁat.-.ﬂ pecause AUSTEL recognises that an arbitrator will make thess final -
datarmlnaﬂunsj witholut al the same tima offenng Telecom's response B those claims, 19
misleading and piased.

AUSTEL must either (1) nat pubiish four COT customer's ailegaticns at all, or () putlish them
alongside Telecom's responses, state that AUSTEL does not taks one sice or the gther since
‘ne allegations will be determined By an arbitrator, point out how mese cisputes ilustate defects
iN THE PROCESS of Telecom's process for reselving customers' complaints, and proceed 1o
make recommendations on IMPROVING THE PROCESS, This will invoive much NEwW matenal
being inserted in the Report fo present our pesition on each quotad COT claim.

Finally, Telecom understands that you may amend the Report 1o refiact concems raised with
you by the COT customers. As theseé changes may raise further jssues of concern to Telecom,
Telscom is of the view that it should have an adequate opportunty to comment on any such

changes.

Yours sinceraly,

Steve Biack
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS




